## CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO.
----------------

A RESOLUTION EXTENDING THE CURRENT AUTHORIZATION OF THE SALE OF ALCOHOL FROM THE WESTERN ONE-THIRD PORTION OF THE 100 BLOCK OF GIRALDA AVENUE TO THE REMAINDER OF THE BLOCK, EVERY SATURDAY UNTIL THE COMPLETION OF THE GIRALDA STREETSCAPE PROJECT, FOR A TOTAL OF UP TO THIRTEEN EVENTS, FOR GIRALDA ALFRESCO, AN OUTDOOR DINING SERIES, SUBJECT TO FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION REQUIREMENTS.

WHEREAS, Giralda Alfresco, a co-produced event of the City of Coral Gables and the Business Improvement District (BID), allows temporary outdoor dining, including the selling of alcohol, for restaurants on the 100 block of Giralda Avenue every Saturday from April 1, 2017 through completion of the Giralda streetscape project; and

**WHEREAS**, restaurants support the program and the ability to serve guests outdoors, similar to Giralda Under the Stars, while they await the ability to provide outdoor dining on a more permanent basis; and

**WHEREAS,** the event currently takes place on the western one-third of Giralda Avenue (the area with the newly installed pavers), however, the City and BID would like to extend the event to additional sections of the block as they become completed; and

**WHEREAS**, the event can be canceled by the Contractor at any time to allow for necessary weekend construction activity.

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

**Section 1.** The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

**Section 2.** The City Commission approves an extension of the current authorization of the sale of alcohol from the western one-third portion of the 100 block of Giralda Avenue to the remainder of the block, every Saturday until the completion of the Giralda streetscape project, for a total of up to thirteen events, for Giralda Alfresco, an outdoor dining series, subject to Florida Department of Professional Regulation requirements.

**Section 3.** This Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its adoption herein.

## PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS THIRTIETH DAY OF MAY, A.D., 2017.

## APPROVED

RAÚL VALDÉS-FAULI MAYOR

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

WALTER J. FOEMAN CITY CLERK

> CRAIG E. LEEN CITY ATTORNEY